## Case 21-03029 Doc 151 Filed 09/19/24 Entered 09/20/24 00:34:03 Desc Imaged Certificate of Notice Page 1 of 5

United States Bankruptcy Court
Western District of North Carolina

Official Committee of Asbestos Personal,

Plaintiff

Docket #0151 Date Filed: 9/19/2024

Adv. Proc. No. 21-03029-jcw

Aldrich Pump LLC, Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

District/off: 0419-3 User: AutoDkt Page 1 of 2
Date Rcvd: Sep 17, 2024 Form ID: pdf Total Noticed: 3

The following symbols are used throughout this certificate:

Symbol Definition

Addresses marked '+' were corrected by inserting the ZIP, adding the last four digits to complete the zip +4, or replacing an incorrect ZIP. USPS regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

Notice by first class mail was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center on Sep 19, 2024:

Recipi ID Recipient Name and Address

intp + Joseph W Grier, III, Grier Wright Martinez, PA, 521 E MOREHEAD ST STE 440, Suite 440, Charlotte, NC 28202-2623

TOTAL: 1

Notice by electronic transmission was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center.

Electronic transmission includes sending notices via email (Email/text and Email/PDF), and electronic data interchange (EDI). Electronic transmission is in Eastern Standard Time.

Recip ID	Notice Type: Email Address	Date/Time	Recipient Name and Address
6284389	+ Email/Text: sbse.cio.bnc.mail@irs.gov	Sep 17 2024 18:33:00	Internal Revenue Service, P.O. Box 7317, Philadelphia, PA 19101-7317
6284390	Email/Text: bankruptcynotices@ncdor.gov	Sep 17 2024 18:33:00	North Carolina Department of Revenue, Bankruptcy Unit, P.O. Box 1168, Raleigh, NC 27602-1168

TOTAL: 2

### BYPASSED RECIPIENTS

The following addresses were not sent this bankruptcy notice due to an undeliverable address, \*duplicate of an address listed above, \*P duplicate of a preferred address, or ## out of date forwarding orders with USPS.

NONE

### **NOTICE CERTIFICATION**

I, Gustava Winters, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have sent the attached document to the above listed entities in the manner shown, and prepared the Certificate of Notice and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 309): Pursuant to Fed .R. Bank. P.2002(a)(1), a notice containing the complete Social Security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required by the bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary's privacy policies.

Date: Sep 19, 2024 Signature: /s/Gustava Winters

### CM/ECF NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court's CM/ECF electronic mail (Email) system on September 17, 2024 at the address(es) listed below:

Name Email Address

Anna Cotten Wright

on behalf of Interested Party Joseph W Grier III cwright@grierlaw.com, agorman@grierlaw.com;mmartinez@grierlaw.com;blewis@grierlaw.com



Case 21-03029 Doc 151 Filed 09/19/24 Entered 09/20/24 00:34:03 Desc Imaged Certificate of Notice Page 2 of 5

District/off: 0419-3 User: AutoDkt Page 2 of 2
Date Rcvd: Sep 17, 2024 Form ID: pdf Total Noticed: 3

Ashley Oldfield

on behalf of Defendant Murray Boiler LLC aoldfield@rcdlaw.net

Ashley Oldfield

on behalf of Defendant Aldrich Pump LLC aoldfield@rcdlaw.net

Bradley Reid Kutrow

on behalf of Defendant Trane Technologies Company LLC bkutrow@mcguirewoods.com cwyatt@mcguirewoods.com

Bradley Reid Kutrow

on behalf of Defendant Trane U.S. Inc. bkutrow@mcguirewoods.com cwyatt@mcguirewoods.com

Felton Parrish

on behalf of Interested Party Sander L. Esserman fparrish@ycst.com

Glenn C. Thompson

on behalf of Plaintiff Official Committee of Asbestos Personal Injury Claimants gthompson@lawhssm.com

rkelley@lawhssm.com;vhughes@lawhssm.com;ckelley@lawhssm.com

Gregory Joseph Mascitti

on behalf of Defendant Trane U.S. Inc. gmascitti@mccarter.com

Gregory Joseph Mascitti

on behalf of Defendant Trane Technologies Company LLC gmascitti@mccarter.com

John R. Miller, Jr.

on behalf of Defendant Aldrich Pump LLC jmiller@rcdlaw.net

John R. Miller, Jr.

on behalf of Defendant Murray Boiler LLC jmiller@rcdlaw.net

Matthew L Tomsic

on behalf of Defendant Murray Boiler LLC mtomsic@rcdlaw.net

Matthew L Tomsic

on behalf of Defendant Aldrich Pump LLC mtomsic@rcdlaw.net

Phillip S. Pavlick

on behalf of Defendant Trane Technologies Company LLC ppavlick@mccarter.com

Phillip S. Pavlick

on behalf of Defendant Trane U.S. Inc. ppavlick@mccarter.com

Robert A. Cox, Jr.

on behalf of Plaintiff Official Committee of Asbestos Personal Injury Claimants rcox@lawhssm.com

rkelley@lawhssm.com; vhughes@lawhssm.com; ckelley@lawhssm.com

Stacy C. Cordes

on behalf of Defendant Trane Technologies Company LLC stacy@cordes-law.com

jenny@cordes-law.com;r42770@notify.bestcase.com

Stacy C. Cordes

 $on\ behalf\ of\ Defendant\ Trane\ U.S.\ Inc.\ stacy@cordes-law.com\ jenny@cordes-law.com; r42770@notify.bestcase.com$ 

TOTAL: 18

Case 21-03029 Doc 151 Filed 09/19/24 Entered 09/20/24 00:34:03 Desc Imaged Certificate of Notice Page 3 of 5

FILED & JUDGMENT ENTERED

Christine F. Winchester

September 17 2024

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court
Western District of North Carolina

Laura T. Beyer
United States Bankruptcy Judge

### UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA CHARLOTTE DIVISION

)
) Chapter 11 ) Case No. 20-30608
) (Jointly Administered)
) ) )
)
) Adversary Proceeding ) No. 21-3029
) )
)
) )

# ORDER REASSIGNING CASE AND SETTING STATUS HEARING

THIS MATTER is before the court on a review of its docket. This case is

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Debtors are the following entities (the last four digits of their respective taxpayer identification numbers follow in parentheses): Aldrich Pump LLC (2290) and Murray Boiler LLC (0679). The Debtors' address is 800-E Beaty Street, Davidson, North Carolina 28036.

Case 21-03029 Doc 151 Filed 09/19/24 Entered 09/20/24 00:34:03 Desc Imaged Certificate of Notice Page 4 of 5

currently assigned to the Honorable J. Craig Whitley. Judge Whitley retired from the U.S. Bankruptcy Court on June 26, 2024, but has been serving in a recalled status pending the swearing-in of his successor. The Honorable Ashley A. Edwards was sworn-in on September 16, 2024, but due to a conflict for the Honorable Laura T. Beyer and Judge Edwards, this case (and all associated cases and proceedings) is hereby **REASSIGNED** to the Honorable Lena M. James pursuant to the August 19, 2024 Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, which is

The omnibus hearings will be held before Judge James at the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of North Carolina, Charlotte Division, in Courtroom 2B, 401 W. Trade Street, Charlotte, North Carolina. The 2024 hearing dates will remain consistent with the Notice of Scheduling of Omnibus Hearings filed on September 20, 2023. Judge James will conduct a status hearing in the base case and the adversary proceedings on September 26, 2024 at 10:00 a.m.

#### SO ORDERED.

This Order has been signed electronically. The Judge's signature and Court's seal appear at the top of the Order.

attached hereto.

United States Bankruptcy Court

### UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

# DESIGNATION OF U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE LENA M. JAMES FOR SERVICE IN ANOTHER DISTRICT WITHIN THE CIRCUIT

### ORDER

WHEREAS, in my judgment the public interest so requires, pursuant to the provisions of 28 U.S.C. § 155(a),

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Honorable Lena M. James, Chief United States Bankruptcy Judge for the Middle District of North Carolina, shall be assigned and designated to serve in the Western District of North Carolina to preside over, and to enter any orders as may be necessary in, the bankruptcy case of *In re Aldrich Pump LLC*, Case No. 20-30608

(jointly administered with *In re Murray Boiler LLC*, Case No. 20-30609), and the related adversary proceedings:

- Aldrich Pump LLC v. Those Parties to Actions Listed on Appendix A to C, Adv. Proc. 20-3041
- Official Committee of Asbestos Personal Injury Claimants v. Aldrich Pump LLC, Adv. Proc. 21-3029
- Official Committee of Asbestos Personal Injury Claimants v. Ingersoll-Rand Global Holding Company Limited, Adv. Proc. 22-3028
- Official Committee of Asbestos Personal Injury Claimants v. Trane Technologies PLC, Adv. Proc. 22-3029

for such time in advance thereof or thereafter as may be required to complete unfinished business.

Albert Diaz Chief Judge

Date: August 19, 2024